The CPS recognises a receivable for awards of costs made in court against convicted defendants.
Due to the nature of this recoverable, it is expected that full recovery will not be made in all
cases, and the CPS recognises an allowance for impairment of the receivable to the net present
value of the estimated future flow of repayments, discounted at the Treasury rate of 2.15% (2023-
24: 2.05%). This impaired carrying amount represents fair value. As at 31 March 2025 the value of
the net receivable was £25.7 million (2023-24: £25.1 million).

The impairment is calculated on the assumption that future recovery rates will reflect historic
experience, with an estimate as to the impact of the change in collection rates of those costs
collected by DWP as well as the impact of changes in the Victim Surcharge rates. (see Note 1.8
for further details). As a result, there is inherent uncertainty in the estimation of the provision.

The following sensitivity analysis demonstrates the potential impact on the receivable balance of
changes in the assumption of recovery rates by 5% and 10% in either direction.

Change in assumption on recovery rates Approximate impact on net receivable
£000’s

+ 10% 2,395

 – 10% (2,395)

+ 5% 1,197

- 5% (1,197)

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

105

CPS Annual report and accounts 2024–25

9. Trade and other receivables

2024-25
£000

2023-24
£000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Cost awards receivable 71,386 68,799

Accrued cost awards 6,669 6,432

Allowance for impairment of cost awards receivables (52,338) (50,126)

Cost awards net receivable 25,717 25,105

Trade receivables 167 931

Deposits and advances 68 68

VAT 3,124 1,870

Prepayments 5,881 4,197

Other accrued income 12,650 9,585

Other receivables 346 375

Total current trade and other receivables 47,953 42,131

Amounts falling due after more than one year:

Prepayments 160 76

Total non-current trade and other receivables 160 76

Total trade and other receivables 48,113 42,207

9.1 Reconciliation of movement in cost awards net receivable

Note 2024-25
£000

2023-24
£000

Cost awards net receivable at 1 April 9 25,106 28,154

Costs awarded in year 4 26,810 26,515

Cash received (23,401) (23,466)

Bad debts (written off)/written back 3 (584) (723)

Movement in allowance for impairment of cost awards receivable 9 (2,214) (5,375)

Cost awards net receivable at 31 March 9 25,717 25,105

The allowance for impairment is based on a forecast of future cash flows, using historic receipts
data, discounted at the HM Treasury rate of 2.05% for financial instruments.

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

106

CPS Annual report and accounts 2024–25

10. Cash and cash equivalents

2024-25
£000

2023-24
£000

Balance at 1 April 6,111 445

Net change in cash and cash equivalent balances (5,210) 5,666

Balance at 31 March 901 6,111

The following balances at 31 March were held at:

2024-25
£000

2023-24
£000

Government Banking Service 901 6,111

Total 901 6,111

10.1 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

2023-24
£000

Cash flows
£000

Non-cash
changes

£000
2024-25

£000

Supply 6,111 (5,210) – 901

Lease liabilities 49,949 (14,859) 35,407 70,497

Total 56,060 (20,069) 35,407 71,398

11. Trade and other payables

2024-25
£000

2023-24
(represented)1

£000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade payables 9,588 7,653

Accruals 57,098 57,468

VAT – –

Other taxation and social security 10,396 8,943

Other payables 9,897 13,369

Amounts issued from the Consolidated Fund for supply but not spent at year end 901 6,111

Total trade and other payables 87,880 93,544

1 2023-24 has been represented to disclose lease liabilities separately on the Statement of Financial Position.
These balances are now disclosed in Note 12.

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

107

CPS Annual report and accounts 2024–25

12. Lease liabilities

12.1 Analysis of expected timing of discounted flows

Building
£000

Other
£000

2024-25
total
£000

2023-24
total
£000

Not later than one year 13,172 513 13,685 13,899

Later than one year and not later than five years 36,096 – 36,096 23,588

Later than five years 20,716 – 20,716 12,462

Balance at 31 March 69,984 513 70,497 49,949

12.2 Amounts recognised in Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure in respect
of leases

2024-25
£000

2023-24
£000

Interest on lease liabilities 2,467 172

Variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities 2,327 2,628

Expenses relating to short term leases (1,891) 1,718

Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets, excluding short-term leases of
low-value assets

174 94

Total 3,077 4,612

12.3 Amounts recognised in Statement of Cash Flows in respect of leases

2024-25
£000

2023-24
£000

Variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities 2,327 2,628

Expenses relating to short term leases (1,891) 1,718

Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets, excluding short-term leases of
low-value assets

174 94

Cash payments made in respect of leases 14,859 15,707

Total 15,469 20,147

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

108

CPS Annual report and accounts 2024–25

13. Provisions for liabilities and charges

Dilapidations
£000

Other
£000

2024-25
total
£000

2023-24
total
£000

Balance at 1 April 12,181 478 12,659 7,704

Provided in the year 2,012 1,677 3,689 6,596

Provisions not required written back (2,988) (510) (3,498) (1,077)

Provisions utilised in the year (275) (205) (480) (563)

Balance at 31 March 10,930 1,440 12,370 12,660

13.1 Analysis of expected timing of discounted flows

Dilapidations
£000

Other
£000

2024-25
total
£000

2023-24
total
£000

Not later than one year 3,504 1,440 4,944 2,981

Later than one year and not later than five years 4,992 – 4,992 7,319

Later than five years 2,434 – 2,434 2,360

Balance at 31 March 10,930 1,440 12,370 12,660

Dilapidations
The dilapidations provision relates to dilapidation claims served by landlords at the expiry of a
lease on a property occupied by CPS. A provision is made against all anticipated dilapidation
claims at a rate per square metre which reflects actual dilapidations discounted to reflect the time
value of money.

Other provisions
Other provisions comprise outstanding compensation claims for personal injury, employment
tribunal and civil legal claims. In respect of compensation claims, provision has been made for
the litigation against the Department. The provision reflects all known legal claims where legal